### 504285136 03/22/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4331817

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT T. SCHOOLEY	03/20/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CYTODYN INC.	
Street Address:	1111 MAIN STREEET, SUITE 660	
City:	VANCOUVER	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98660	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15504928

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (206)682-6031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (206)622-4900

Email: LorraineM@SeedIP.com
Correspondent Name: CHANDRA E. EIDT
Address Line 1: SEED IP LAW GROUP

Address Line 2: 701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 5400
Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	230042.412USPC	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHANDRA E. EIDT	
SIGNATURE:	/Chandra E. Eidt/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/22/2017	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment\_Schooley#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Schooley#page2.tif

PATENT 504285136 REEL: 041688 FRAME: 0318

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Robert T. Schooley, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is a co-inventor of certain new and useful inventions ("the Inventions"), as set forth below and collectively referred to as the "Patent Applications" thereafter:

- (1) "USE OF HIV ANTIBODY THERAPY AS TREATMENT SUBSTITUTE", which was filed as U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/039,620 on August 20, 2014;
- (2) "USE OF HIV ANTIBODY THERAPY AS TREATMENT SUBSTITUTE", which was filed as U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/192,941 on July 15, 2015; and
- (3) "USE OF HIV ANTIBODY THERAPY AS TREATMENT SUBSTITUTE", which was filed as International PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US2015/046160, on August 20, 2015.

WHEREAS, CytoDyn Inc., a Delaware corporation, having an address of 1111 Main Street, Suite 660, Vancouver, WA 98660 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and designs, to any application for Letters Patent or Patents of the United States, including the Patent Applications, any and all related, divisional, reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, reexamined patents or other applications and/or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefore and thereon together with all rights and causes of action pertaining thereto (the "Patent Rights"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells, and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, effective as of the date of the assignment referenced below, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and to the Patent Rights, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, on which the Inventions are granted as fully, exclusively and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR agrees to assist, cooperate, and execute all instruments and documents required for the protection of the Inventions by applications for Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, for any proceedings regarding applications for Letters Patent or Patents on the Inventions, or for the purpose of protecting title to the Inventions or Letters Patent or Patents therefore.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has signed his name on the date indicated below:

Effective this 20 h day of 1000h, 2017 at Son Diego (city)

Colifornia (state).

Robert T. Schooley
Printed Name